

No. 17-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRODERICK C. JAMES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

W. MATTHEW DODGE
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL DEFENDER PROGRAM
101 Marietta Street, NW
Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-7530
Matthew_Dodge@FD.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION & ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
Under <i>Booker</i> , <i>Johnson</i> , and <i>Beckles</i> , opinions which depended heavily upon the distinction between advisory and mandatory sentencing schemes, the residual clause under the mandatory sentencing guidelines is unconstitutionally vague.....	8
A. The <i>Beckles</i> opinion, by declaring that the advisory guideline regime is immune to <i>Johnson</i> challenges, implicitly established that the mandatory regime is void for vagueness.....	9
B. The federal circuit and district courts are deeply divided, and growing more so by the day, in applying <i>Beckles</i> and <i>Johnson</i> to the mandatory, pre- <i>Booker</i> sentencing guidelines scheme.....	13

C. Mr. James’s motion is timely because it was
filed within one year of the constitutional right
recognized in *Johnson*, a right made
retroactively applicable to cases on collateral
review 18

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Order of United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit, No. 17-12238 1a

Appendix B: Order Denying § 2255 Motion to
Vacate Sentence, No. 1:93-CR-549-ELR 2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	20
<i>Hirano v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 2661629 (D. Haw. June 20, 2017)	17
<i>In re Encinas</i> , 821 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	16, 17
<i>In re Patrick</i> , 833 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 827 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	4, 14, 18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	12

<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017)	7, 14, 20
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017)	16, 20
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Mass. 2017)	17, 22
<i>Sarracino v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 3098262 (D. N.M. June 26, 2017)	17
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	21
<i>United States v. Beraldo</i> , 2017 WL 2888565 (D. Or. July 5, 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	3, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Castaneda</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2017 WL 3448192 (C.D. Cal. June 19, 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 837 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Mock</i> , 2017 WL 2727095 (E.D. Wash. June 23, 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 871 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 2017 WL 3034445 (N.D. Ohio July 18, 2017)	17

<i>Vargas v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 3699225 (2d Cir. May 8, 2017)	16
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	18, 21
<i>Zamora v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 4221470 (D. N.M. Sept. 22, 2017)	17

Statutes & Guideline Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255	5, 18
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	2, 4, 10

Other Authorities

ROBERT M. YABLON, <i>Justice Sotomayor and the Supreme Court's Certiorari Process</i> , 123 YALE L. J. FORUM 551 (2014)	13
